
 

 

www.eden.gov.uk         

J Gooding 
Interim Chief Executive 

Date: 24 August 2021 
 
 
 
 

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF 

Tel: 01768 817817 

Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Agenda - 2 September 2021 
 

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held 
at 6.45 pm on Thursday, 2 September 2021 at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Penrith. 
 
Please note: if you would like to attend this meeting we request that you let us know 
in advance.  Please contact Democratic Services; the details are below* 
We would also request that, wherever possible, all those attending wear face 
coverings and practice social distancing and hand sanitising measures. This is due 
to the continuing health and safety concerns relating to the Covid pandemic.   
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Minutes   
 

To sign the minutes OS/1/07/21 to OS/11/07/21 of the meeting of this Committee 
held on 15 July 2021, as a correct record of these proceedings (copies previously 
circulated). 
 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any private interest, both 
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be 
considered or being considered.  
 

4   Questions and Representations from Members of the Public   
 

To receive questions and Representations from Members of the Public under Rules 
10 and 11 of the Council’s Procedure Rules of the Constitution.   
 

5   Questions and Representations from Members of the Council   
 

To receive questions and representations from Members of the Council under Rules 
11 and 12 of the Council’s Procedure Rules of the Constitution. 
 

6   Question and Answer Session: Green Growth Portfolio Holder   
 

To participate in a question and answer session on the work of the Green Growth 
Portfolio Holder, Councillor Mark Rudhall.   



www.eden.gov.uk 2 

 

7   Performance Report - Quarter 1, 1 April  - 30 June 2021  (Pages 5 - 28) 
 

To consider the attached report F29/21 of the Interim Director of Resources, which: 
 

1. Provides a summary of progress against the revised corporate performance targets,   
for the period 1 April 2021 – 30 June 2021; and . 

2. Informs the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of any areas of concern or issues 
requiring attention, and the remedial actions taken. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Quarter 1 Performance be reviewed, and any relevant 
recommendations be made to the Executive. 
 

8   Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s attached Work Programme for 
2021-22.  
 

9   Local Health Scrutiny  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 

To consider the attached reports from: 
 
1. The Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee held on 21 July 2021; and 
2. The Health and Wellbeing Forums held on 20 May and 22 July 2021. 

 

10   Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent   
 

11   Date of Next Scheduled Meeting   
 

The date of the next scheduled meeting of this Committee be confirmed as 
Thursday 14 October 2021 at 6.45 pm..  
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
J Gooding 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
*Democratic Services Contact: Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk 
or telephone: 01768 212266 
 
 
Encs 
 
For Attention 
All members of the Council 

mailto:cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk


www.eden.gov.uk 3 

 
Chairman – Councillor J Raine (Conservative Group) 
Vice Chairman – Councillor D Ryland (Independent Group) 
 
Councillors 

D Banks, Independent Alliance Group 
M Hanley, Labour Group 
D Holden, Liberal Democrat Group 
D Lawson, Green Group 
E Martin, Conservative Group 
 

G Nicolson OBE, Conservative Group 
W Patterson, Independent Alliance Group 
G Simpkins, Liberal Democrat Group 
D Smith, Liberal Democrat Group 
D Wicks, Conservative Group 
 

 
Standing Deputies 

P G Baker, Liberal Democrat Group 
M Clark, Independent Group 
P Dew, Conservative Group 
M Eyles, Liberal Democrat Group 
H Fearon, Conservative Group 
 

S Lancaster, Independent Group 
A Ross, Green Group 
H Sawrey-Cookson, Independent Group 
A Todd, Conservative Group 
 

Please Note: Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
this meeting has been advertised as a public meeting (unless stated otherwise) and 
as such could be filmed or recorded by the media or members of the public 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: F29/21 

Eden District Council 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2nd September 2021 

Executive 14th September 2021 
 

Corporate Performance Report: Q1 1st April – 30th June 2021 

Portfolio: Leader 

Report from: Interim Director of Corporate Services 

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 To provide a summary of progress against the revised corporate performance targets,   
for the period 1 April 2021 – 30 June 2021. 

1.2  To Inform the Executive and Overview and Scrutiny Committee of any areas of 
concern or issues requiring attention and the remedial activity in place to deal with 
these. 

2 Recommendations 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee are recommended to:- 

2.1 Review the Quarter 1 Performance and make any recommendations to the Executive. 

 

 Executive are recommended to:- 

2.2 Note the progress for Quarter 4 2020/21. 

 

3 Introduction 

3.1 The Council is committed to managing performance and risk and reviews progress 
against its corporate priorities on a quarterly basis.  Reports are presented to both 
Overview and Scrutiny and the Executive. 

3.2 This report provides the first quarter update for 2021/22 on performance in delivering 
the Council’s priorities, and corporate risk management. 

3.3 The Council’s performance management framework is reported on a quarterly basis 
and it is a retrospective report, which means it looks back on the performance of the 
previous quarter. Because of the Committee timetable there is usually a gap of a few 
weeks befor
[...]
Consequence Controls Required 

Risks to public, finance 
or reputation through 
poor monitoring of 
Council Performance. 

Adverse impacts on the 
public, the Council’s 
finances or reputation. 

The performance 
management framework 
now links risk 
management with priority 
actions, programmes and 
measures. 

9 Other Options Considered 

9.1 The only other option is not to report on progress against targets set. This is not 
recommended. 

10 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

10.1 To advise Members of progress against outcomes. 

Background Papers:  

 

Appendices: Appendix A -The Corporate Plan Dashboard 

 Appendix B- Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 

 Appendix C–Strategic Risk Map 

  

Contact Officer: Amanda Yellowley, Assistant Director - Customers & 
Performance 

Page  9



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A- The Corporate Plan Dashboard 

�

RAG Summary 

 Period: Q1 (1st Apr 2021- 30th Jun 2021) 
 Progress RAG Total 

Red 
Total 

Amber 
Total 
Green 

Total 
Milestones  

Risk RAG Total 
Red 

Total 
Amber 

Total 
Green 

Total 
Milestones 

 Total (Count) 0 5 45 50  Total (Count) 0 9 41 50 
 % of all Milestones 0 10 90    % of all Milestones 0 18 82   
            
Ref Connected 0 0 5 5  Connected 0 0 5 5 
O Community Devolution of Assets* 0 0 0 0  Community Devolution of Assets* 0 0 0 0 
Q Cycling 0 0 2 2  Cycling 0 0 2 2 
P Digital Eden (Community Fibre Partnership)* 0 0 0 0  Digital Eden (Community Fibre Partnership)* 0 0 0 0 
R Equality and Diversity  0 0 3 3  Equality and Diversity  0 0 3 3 

Ref Creative 0 0 5 5  Creative 0 1 4 5 
V Arts & Culture 0 0 1 1  Arts & Culture 0 0 1 1 
T Low Carbon/Greening Eden Businesses 0 0 2 2  Low Carbon/Greening Eden Businesses 0 0 2 2 
U London Road 0 0 1 1  London Road 0 1 0 1 
S Town Centres 0 0 1 1  Town Centres 0 0 1 1 

Ref Healthy, Safe and Secure 0 0 12 12  Healthy, Safe and Secure 0 2 10 12 
I New Homes 0 0 1 1  New Homes 0 0 1 1 
J Low Carbon Housing Retrofit Programme 0 0
[...]
assessment 
needs to be re-done. 

4 ELT Les 
Clark 

Not having sufficient 
internal capacity to deliver 
corporate transformation 

3 3 9 Phase 1 is now complete, and a full 
staff consultation is being 
undertaken.   

Active 2 3 6 Some posts within the revised 
management structure are filled on an 
interim basis, work is ongoing to review 
these. 

5 IT Ben 
Wright 
Head 
of IT 

Failure of IT business 
critical systems or 
unauthorised access is 
gained to our Information 
and Technology (I&T) 
infrastructure. 

3 5 15 The Council uses a shared service 
with SLDC to provide IT. Data is 
backed up and stored off site to 
ensure data from key systems could 
be recovered without significant loss. 

Active 2 4 8 Although arrangements are in place, 
the increased reliance on IT and the 
increased sophistication of cybercrime 
means this risk is ever changing and 
requires constant review. 

6 Finance Paul 
Sutton 

Having an unsustainable 
budget and running out of 
reserves 

3 4 12 There is a Medium Term Financial 
Planning process to capture and 
quantify the medium term financial 
position. The last version of the plan 
(Feb 2019) indicates reserves being 
significantly depleted over the MTFP 
period. 

Active 2 3 6 The need to address the financial 
position is recognised corporately and 
work is ongoing to develop savings 
proposals, particularly through the 
transformation programme. These 
should be reflected in the next iteration 
of the MTFP. 

   

 
 
 
         

 P
age  27



APPENDIX C- Strategic Risk Map 

�

Scoring key:          

Likelihood Impact           

5 5 Catastrophic          

4 4 Major          

3 3 Moderate          

2 2 Minor          

1 1 Negligible          

                   

L
ik

e
li
h

o
o

d
 5 10 15 20 25         

4 8 12 16 20         

3 6 9 12 15         

2 4 6 8 10         

1 2 3 4 1         

  1 2 3 4 5         

  Impact           

     

P
age  28



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021-22    
[...]
th South and North, Pategill, Greystoke and Brough. Alston was a priority in the past, its 

Page  39



no longer in the top 20 in Cumbria. Oliver has worked in SKS and schools in Kirkby Stephen and 
Appleby. Walking for Health which is (now called Ramblers) has helped. Elizabeth Walker said 
that they do a course: “Eating healthily on a budget”. We discussed the recent deaths by 
drowning in Cumbria. There are children who cannot swim, despite it being a requirement that all 
children should be able to swim 20 metres by the end if primary school. Doug Huggon said it 
would be good to identify these children to provide funding to help them to learn to swim. 


















Page  40


	Agenda
	7 Performance Report - Quarter 1, 1 April  - 30 June 2021
	Appendix A Q1 21 22- Corporate Plan Dashboard
	Appendix B- Key Performance Indicators
	Appendix C- Corporate Risk Map

	8 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	9 Local Health Scrutiny
	Health and Wellbeing Forum
	Eden H+WB Forum




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

Eden District Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes 
 
Date: 2 September 2021  Venue: Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Penrith  Time: 6.45 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Chairman: Councillor J Raine 

Vice Chairman: Councillor D Ryland 

Councillors: M Hanley 
E Martin 
W Patterson 

G Simpkins 
D Wicks 

Standing Deputies: Councillor M Eyles 
Councillor H Fearon 

Officers Present: Lisa Tremble, Assistant Director Legal and Democratic 
Services 
Amanda Yellowley, Assistant Director Customers and 
Performance 
Robert Docherty, Assistant Director Communities 

Democratic Services Officer: Rod Ireland 

 
 

OS/12/09/21 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nicolson, Banks and Holden.  
Councillor Fearon substituted for Councillor Nicolson, and Councillor Eyles substituted for 
Councillor Holden. 
 

OS/13/09/21 Minutes  
 
Resolved that the minutes OS/1/07/21 to OS/11/07/21 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of those proceedings. 
 

OS/14/09/21 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

OS/15/09/21 Questions and Representations from Members of the Public  
 
No questions were received from Members of the Public 
 



 

 
2 

OS/16/09/21 Questions and Representations from Members of the 
Council  
 
No questions were received from Members of the Council. 
 

OS/17/09/21 Question and Answer Session: Green Growth Portfolio 
Holder  
 
Councillor Raine welcomed the ‘Green Growth Portfolio Holder’, Councillor Mark Rudhall, to 
the meeting for a question and answer session. Councillor Rudhall gave a verbal report on 
the work priorities within his portfolio. He described the challenges presented by having a 
newly created portfolio in conjunction with the draw on capacity brought about by the Covid-
19 pandemic.  
 
Councillor Rudhall highlighted areas where he believed successes were being achieved, 
including Electric Vehicle (EV) charging points; Greening Eden Business Grant Scheme and 
the Greening Houses Scheme. The A66 dualling scheme was also discussed in respect of 
the goal to achieve a net gain in respect of biodiversity along the route upon completion.  
 
Upon completion of the verbal report, Councillor Raine invited members of the committee to 
present questions for Councillor Rudhall.  
 
 
Councillor Martin asked about the ‘Zero Carbon Working Group’ and wanted to know why 
no meetings had been held since April 2021.  
Councillor Rudhall responded saying that resources in the sustainability team were 
stretched with staffing levels down from three members of staff to one. They were looking to 
fill vacancies upon completion of the ‘One Eden Scheme’. 
  
 
Councillor Martin said that she had completed ‘Carbon Literacy Training’ but had not yet 
received confirmation of the result, or a certificate.  
Councillor Rudhall said he would look into this and respond. 
 
 
Councillor Wicks asked about the ‘Greening Eden Business Scheme’ and what number of 
applications had been received. 
Councillor Rudhall responded saying twelve applications had been received and two were 
ready to proceed during September 2021.  
 
 
Councillor Smith asked why out of twelve applications, only two were ready to proceed 
and wanted to know why good quality applications were not being received and whether 
applicants were being supported during the process.  
Councillor Rudhall said they had £400k available to businesses and were keen that they 
should be able to access the grant funding. He added that whilst officer resources were 
stretched they would go back to applicants to help support them through the process. 
 
 



 

 
3 

Councillor Wicks asked about the scheme to develop five ‘passive houses’ and questioned 
whether those being sold as ‘affordable housing’ would result in a shortfall that Eden DC 
would then need to make up.  
 
Councillor Rudhall advised that a sum of £450k had been made available and Harraby 
Green Associates had outlined a proposal to purchase the land and design and build the 
properties within that figure. No discussions had been held with the executive about whether 
additional funds might be required, or a change in specification necessary. A full detailed 
proposal was due to be received from Harraby Green Associates in September 2021. 
 
 
Councillor Raine asked about the number of EV charging points that Eden DC were 
installing.  
Councillor Rudhall responded saying four were planned for Appleby, four at Eden DC 
Town Hall and an as yet unknown number at Mansion House in a pilot scheme. The original 
supplier had withdrawn and this was being opened up to other potential suppliers.  
 
 
Councillor Hanley asked about plans for EV charging points in Alston.  
Councillor Rudhall said that once the pilot scheme had been assessed, they could look at 
rolling out and providing EV charging points in other areas.  
 
 
Councillor Smith asked about the A66 dualling project and the goal of a net biodiversity 
gain and specifically whether this gain would be within the Eden area, or whether it would 
be offset by activity in other locations.  
Councillor Rudhall said the gains would be within Eden and they were working closely with 
the Highways agency to help achieve this.  
 
 
Councillor Ryland asked about carbon reduction goals and why our printing paper was 
sourced from Brazil. 
Councillor Rudhall said he would look into this and respond. 
 
 
Councillor Ryland asked whether Eden DC’s electricity supply was from a renewable 
energy provider.  
Councillor Rudhall said the contract for the Town Hall has recently been switched to a 
renewable energy supplier. 
 
 
Councillor Ryland asked who Eden DC was working in partnership with to advance 
biodiversity.  
Councillor Rudhall said he would look into this and respond. 
 
 
Councillor Ryland said that grants of up to £350 were available towards the installation of 
home EV charging points and asked whether this was being publicised.  
Councillor Rudhall said he would look into this and respond. 
 
 



 

 
4 

Councillor Wicks asked why Corporate Plan key strategic objective ‘D,3’ was indicated as 
green on the dashboard when in the commentary described ‘No progress to date’.  
Councillor Rudhall said it was showing green as work had started on this and 
consultations were underway. 
 
Councillor Ryland asked why the pine tree at Voreda House was planned to be felled.  
Councillor Rudhall said the location of the tree posed a potential risk to the building. 
 
Councillor Raine asked whether we were insisting that builders install ‘swift boxes’ in new 
build houses.  
Councillor Rudhall said he would look into this and respond. 
 
Councillor Raine asked what had happened to the wild flowers on the A66 verges close to 
the Llama café.  
Councillor Rudhall said he would look into this and respond. 
 
Councillor Martin asked about progress on the production of the ‘Farming Toolkit’.  
Councillor Rudhall responded saying that it had been a slow process developing this but it 
was hoped the toolkit would be available soon. 
 
Councillor Patterson asked about Green homes and passive housing and whether the 
findings from these initiatives were being fed through into the planning team and planning 
policies. 
 
The officer representing Community Services responded saying that findings and lessons 
learnt were embedded into the planning policies we control directly and fed into those we 
are consulted on. 
 

OS/18/09/21 Performance Report - Quarter 1, 1 April  - 30 June 2021  
 
Members considered report F29/21 of the Interim Director of Corporate Services which 
provided a summary of progress against the revised corporate performance targets for the 
period 1 April 2021 – 30 June 2021. The report also informed the committee of any areas of 
concern or issues requiring attention and the remedial activity in place to deal with these.   
 

OS/19/09/21 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  
 
Members considered the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme. Members 
asked that Councillor Derbyshire be invited to the October meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting and Councillor Robinson be invited to attend in December.  
 

OS/20/09/21 Local Health Scrutiny  
 
Members considered two reports prepared by Councillor Henley from his attendance at The 
Cumbria Health Scrutiny Committee on 21 July 2021 and The Health and Wellbeing Forums 
held on 20 May and 22 July 2021 (Councillor Hanley is the Eden DC member representative 
on these outside bodies). Members of the committee thanked Councillor Hanley for the 
reports and commended him for their informative format.  
 
 
 



 

 
5 

OS/21/09/21 Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
 
No other items were considered. 
 

OS/22/09/21 Date of Next Scheduled Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the next scheduled meeting to be held on 14 October 2021. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.06 pm 
 
 
 

………………………………………………………………………… 
 


